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Please read the instruction manual carefully before using 
this product.
Please be sure to keep this instruction manual properly for 
future reference.
Please use it correctly based on a clear understanding of the content.

Be sure to check if the diving shell can be operated normally or is 
water-tight before use it (Do not put your mobile phone in it; firstly, 
put a paper towel or other absorbent stuff in the shell; check if the 
waterproof ring is well installed; and then close the diving shell and 
immerse it in approximate 15cm-deep water for 10 minutes or so).
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Dew (water in the form of droplets) forms on the inner surface of the 
diving mobile phone case when moving it in places with great temperature 
differences in a short span of time. In this case, please remove mobile 
phone from the diving mobile phone case and wipe off the droplets on the 
diving mobile phone case and mobile phone with soft cloth. Users can use 
it when water vapor is evaporated away completely.

It is recommended to set your mobile phone in the airplane mode before 
you get into the water to reduce the underwater power consumption and 
heat generation of your mobile phone.   

To avoid any leakage, please do not damage the waterproof O-ring gasket, 
or allow matters like dirt and dust to accumulate between the O-ring gasket 
and the diving mobile phone case.

Please do not use the diving mobile phone case in water with
depth more than 40 meters or temperature over 40℃ .

Rinse it with water, wipe it with soft cloth or blow-dry it after using.

1. Introduction

2. Notice for Use

3. Notes

EN
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A. Strap
B. Mode Button (L)
C. Shoot Button
D. Power Button
E. Mode Function Button (R)
F. Camera Button/
    Front-facing and Rear-facing
    Camera Switching

G. 1/4" Screw Hole
H. Lens Ring
I. Camera
J. Filter Buckle
K. Cold Shoe Interface
L. One-way Valve
M. Security Lock

(1) Click power button D to light up camera screen, and then click F to 
start camera app.
(2) Click C to shoot photos and F to switch front-facing/rear-facing 
camera.

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max

Structure

EN

How To Use



5. Installation Steps (take iPhone 15 Pro Max as an example)

4. Open the one-way valve cover.

6. Before taking the mobile phone, 
remove the si l icone valve and 
release the pressure manually.

3. Align the cell phone and rotate it 
to the left to lock it in place.

5. Use the pump to pump up the 
vacuum, the installation is complete.

2. Insert the EVA foam (required 
when using the iPhone 11 Pro Max).

1. Release button and press, rotate 
to the right.

Pres
s
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Cubierta protectora de teléfono 
móvil de buceo en 40 m.

Manual de instrucciones



Por favor lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto.

Por favor asegúrese de guardar este manual para futuras inspecciones.

Por favor utilícelo correctamente basado en la plena comprensión del contenido.

Asegúrese de verificar si la cubierta de buceo puede operar normalmente o no 
tiene fugas antes de usarla (no la ponga en el teléfono,
En primero, ponga una toalla de papel o un artículo absorbente en la cubierta 
de buceo para verificar si el anillo impermeable está instalado,
Cierre la cubierta de buceo y sumérjala en agua de casi 15 cm durante más 
de 10 minutos).

En un corto período de tiempo, el movimiento entre lugares con una gran 
diferencia de temperatura puede causar condensación (pequeñas gotas) en 
la superfi cie interna de la concha de buceo. Si ocurre condensación, quite 
el teléfono celular de la cáscara del salto y limpie las gotitas del agua de la 
cáscara del salto y del teléfono móvil con un paño seco suave, y después 
utilice el vapor del agua totalmente después de la evaporación.

Antes de poner el agua, se recomienda configurar el teléfono en modo vuelo 
para reducir el consumo de energía y la generación de calor del teléfono 
subacuático.

No dañe el anillo impermeable en forma de O, no dejeque el polvo, la 
suciedad, etc. se acumulen en el lugare entre el anillo impermeable en forma 
de O y la cáscara del sumersión para no causar fugas.

No use una concha de buceo en agua de más de 40 metros de profundidad o 
donde la temperatura del agua exceda 40 ℃ .

Después del uso, enjuague con agua, limpie con un paño suave o séquelo.

1. Exordio

2. Advertencias antes de usar

3. Notes

05
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A. Agujero de la cuerda de la
muñeca
B. Botón de modo (izquierdo)
C. Botones de disparo
D. Boton de encendido.
E. Botón del modo (derecho)
F. Botón de la conversión de
cámara delantera y posterior

G. Interfaz de un cuarto tornillo
H. Círculo de lentes
I.  Cámara
J. Clip de filtro
K. Interfaz de zapato frío
L. Válvula unidireccional
M. Pestillo de seguridad

(1) Haga clic en el botón D de fuente de alimentación, Ilumina la 
pantalla de la cámara y luego haga clic en el botón F para activar la 
aplicación de la cámara.
(2) Haga clic en el botón C para tomar una foto, haga clic en el botón 
F para cambiar entre la visita de cámara delantera y la visita de
cámara trasera.

Estructura de producto

Cómo utilizar

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



07

ES5. Pasos de instalación（tomar iPhone 15 Pro Max como el 
ejemplo）

2.  Coloque algodón EVA (debe 
colocar algodón EVA cuando usa 
iPhone 11 Pro Max).

1 .  Sue l t e  e l  bo tón  y  p res ione 
f i rmemente para g i rar  hac ia  la 
derecha.

3. Alinee y coloque el teléfono, gírelo 
hacia la izquierda y bloquéelo.

5 .  Use  la  bomba de  a i re  para 
bombear el vacío y la instalación 
completa.

4.  Abra  la  tapa  de  la  vá lvu la 
unidireccional.

6. Antes de sacar el teléfono, retire 
la válvula de silicona y libere la 
presión manualmente.

Pres
ion
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Coque submersible de 
téléphone portable à 40 mètres

Instructions d'utilisation



09

FR

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Veuillez garder ce manuel pour la future consultation à tout moment.

Veuillez correctement utiliser ce produit sur la base de comprendre 
pleinement son contenu.

Avant l'utilisation, veuillez vérifier si la coque submersible peut être au 
fonctionnement normal ou dans une fuite d'eau (il faut ne mettre pas 
un téléphone portable dans une coque submersible, il doit mettre une 
serviette ou un article absorbant dans la coque submersible, vérifier 
l'installation un anneau imperméable fermer et immerger la coque 
submersible dans l'eau environ 15 cm pour 10 minutes). 

La surface interne de la coque submersible peut être apparaître une 
condensation (petites gouttes d'eau) pour le déplacement entre des lieux où 
la différence de température est grande dans le court temps. En cas d'un 
phénomène de condensation, veuillez tirer la téléphone portable de la coque 
submersible et nettoyer des gouttelettes d'eau sur la coque submersible et la 
téléphone portable, et il peut utiliser après l'évaporation complète de l'eau.

Il est recommandé de mettre votre téléphone portable en mode de vol pour 
réduire la consommation et la chaleur de téléphone. 

Veuillez ne pas endommager un joint torique, et ne pas laisser la poussière, 
la saleté, etc. être accumulées au joint torique et la coque submersible, afi n 
d'éviter une fuite d'eau.

Il est interdit d'utiliser une coque submersible au lieu où la profondeur de l'eau 
dépasse 40 mètres ou la température de l'eau est plus de 40 °C.

Après utilisation, rincez à l'eau, essuyez avec un chiffon doux ou séchez au 
sèche-cheveux.

1. Préface

2. Indications avant l'utilisation 

3. Remarques
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A. Trous de corde d'un poignet

B. Bouton de mode (gauche)

C. Bouton de caméra

D. Bouton d'alimentation

E. Bouton de mode (droite)

F. Bouton de photographie /
conversion de caméra
devant et derrière

G. Interface vis de quart
H. Cercle de lentille
I. Caméra
J. Clip de filtre optique
K. Interface de sabot froid
L. Valve unidirectionnelle
M. Verrouillage de sécurité

(1) Veuillez cliquer sur la touche D, activer l'écran de l'appareil 
photo, puis appuyer sur le bouton F pour démarrer l'application 
de l'appareil photo.
(2) Veuillez cliquer sur le bouton C pour photo, et le bouton F 
pour la commutation de deux caméras devant et derrière.

Estructura de producto

Conseils d'utilisation

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max
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FR5. Etapes d 'installation (Prenons l'exemple d' iPhone 
15 Pro Max)

2. Mettez du coton EVA (le coton EVA 
doit être mis lors de l'utilisation de 
l'iPhone 11 Pro Max).

4. Ouvrez le couvercle de la valve 
unidirectionnelle.

6. Avant de retirer le téléphone, retirez 
la valve en silicone et relâchez la 
pression manuellement.

1. Appuyez fermement sur le bouton de 
déverrouillage et tournez vers la droite.

3. Veuillez aligner et mettre dans votre 
téléphone portable, tourner à gauche à 
serrer.

5. Utilisez une pompe pour créer une 
dépression et l'installation est terminée.

Pres
se
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40m Tauchhülle

Gebrauchsanweisung



Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 
verwenden.

Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Bitte verstehen Sie zuerst den Inhalt und verwenden Sie es richtig.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass die Tauchhülle einwandfrei 
funktioniert oder undicht ist. (Legen Sie das Telefon nicht ein. 
Legen Sie zuerst Papiertücher oder saugfähige Gegenstände in die 
Tauchhülle. Prüfen Sie, ob der wasserdichte Ring installiert ist. 
Schließen Sie die Tauchhülle und tauchen Sie sie länger in Wasser von ca. 15 
cm mehr als 10 Minuten).

Wenn sie sich in kurze Zeit in Orten mit großen Temperaturunterschied 
bewegen, kann sie sich auf der inneren Oberfläche der Tauchschale 
Kondenswasser(kleine Wassertropfen) bilden. Wenn das Kondenswasser 
auftritt, nehmen Sie das Handy aus der Tauchschale und wischen Sie die 
Wassertropfen auf der Tauchschale und Handy mit einem weichen, trockenen 
Tuch ab. Bitte verwenden Sie sie, nachdem die Flüssigkeit vollständig 
verdampft war.Veuillez ne pas endommager un joint torique, et ne pas laisser 
la poussière, la saleté, etc. être accumulées au joint torique et la coque 
submersible, afi n d'éviter une fuite d'eau.

Vor dem Start wird empfohlen, das Handy in den Flugmodus umzuschalten, 
um den Stromverbrauch und die Wärmeentwicklung des Handys im Wasser 
zu reduzieren.

Beschädigen Sie den wasserdichten O-Ring nicht, achten Sie darauf, dass 
sich kein Staub, Schmutz usw. Zwischen dem wasserdichten O-Ring und der 
Tauchschale ansammelt, um Wasseraustritt zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie keine Tauchschale in Wasser über 40 Meter oder an Orten, an 
denen die Wassertemperatur 40℃ übersteigt.

Nach Gebrauch mit klarem Wasser abspülen und dann mit einem weichen 
Tuch abwischen oder föhnen.

1. Einführung

2. Bevor Sie es verwenden

3. Hinweis

DE
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A. Handgelenkseilloch
B. Taste des Modus(links)
C. Aufnahmetaste
D. Power Taste
E. Taste des Modus(rechts)
F. Kamerataste /
Konvertierung von vorderen
und hinteren Kamera

G. IEinviertel-Schraubverbinder
H. Linsenring
I. Kamera
J. Filterbuchse
K. Cold Shoe-Anschluss
L. Einwegventil
M. Sicherheitsschloss

(1) Tippen Sie auf die Taste D (Ein / Aus-Taste), um den 
Kamerabildschirm zu beleuchten. Klicken Sie dann auf die Taste F, 
um die Kamera-App zu starten.
(2) Tippen Sie auf Taste C, um ein Bild aufzunehmen. Klicken 
Sie auf die Taste F, um zwischen den vorderen und hinteren 
Kameraobjektiven zu wechseln.

Produktstruktur

Anwendungsverfahren

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. Installationsverfahren (am Beispiel des iPhone 15 Pro Max)

2. EVA-Watte einlegen (erforderlich bei 
Verwendung des iPhone 11 Pro Max).

4. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung des 
Einwegventils. 

6. Bevor Sie das Handy herausnehmen, 
entfernen Sie das Silikonventil und 
lassen Sie den Druck manuell ab.

1. Drücken Sie den Auslöseknopf fest 
und drehen Sie ihn nach rechts.

3. Richten Sie das Handy aus und 
drehen Sie es nach links, um es zu 
verriegeln.

5. Pumpen Sie mit dem Abzieher das 
Vakuum nach oben, um die Installation 
abzuschließen. 

Drüc
ke
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Capa protetora de telemóvel 
para mergulho de 40 m

Manual de instruções

PT

16



17

Leia bem esse manual antes de usar este produto.

Guarde bem esse manual para eventual consulta em futura.

Usa corretamente o produto em base de entender plenamente o conteúdo.

Antes de usar, verifique se a capa de mergulho pode ser operada 
corretamente ou não tem vazamento de água (Não coloque telemóvel 
na capa. Primeiro, coloque toalhas de papel ou absorventes de água na 
capa de mergulho para verificar se o anel à prova d'água está instalado 
corretamente. Feche a capa de mergulho e mergulhe-a em água de 
profundidade a cerca de 15 cm por mais de 10 minutos.)

Movendo entre locais com grandes diferenças de temperatura em um curto 
período de tempo, pode ocorrer formação de condensação na superfície 
interna da capa de mergulho (pequenas gotas de água). Se ocorrer 
condensação, retire o telemóvel da capa de mergulho e limpe as gotas na 
capa de mergulho e no telemóvel com um pano macio e seco, deixem as
águas se evaporem completamente antes de usá-la novamente.

Antes do mergulho, é sugerido que o telemóvel seja colocado em modo de 
voo para reduzir o consumo de energia e o poder calorífico do telemóvel na 
água.

Não danifi que a junta tórica ptotetora à prova d'água, não deixem pós, 
sujeiras e outras se acumulem entre a junta tórica e a capa de mergulho, 
evitando fugas de água.

Não use a capa de mergulho em água mais profunda de 40 metros ou em 
locais onde a temperatura da água exceda 40 ° C.

Após o uso, por favor, lave com água limpa e limpe ou seque com um pano 
macio.

1. Prefácio

2. Instruções prévias

3. Hinweis

PT
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A. Buraco de corda de pulso

B. Botão de modo (esquerda)

C. Botão de tiro

D. Botão de energia

E. Botão de modo (direita)

F. Botão de câmera/ conversão
de câmera frente e traseira

G. Interface de parafuso de um quarto
H. Círculo da lente
I. Câmera
J. Estalo do filtro
K. Interface para sapata fria
L. Válvula unidireccional
M. Trava de segurança

(1) Clique no botão de energia da tecla D, acenda a tela da câmera 
e, em seguida, clique no botão F para iniciar o aplicativo da 
câmera.
(2) Clique no botão C para tirar fotos, clique no botão F para 
alternar as câmeras frentes e traseiras.

Estrutura do produto

Método de uso

PT
4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. Etapas de instalação (tirar o iPhone 15 Pro Max como exemplo)

2. Colocar o algodão EVA (o algodão 
EVA é necessário quando se utiliza o 
iPhone 11 Pro Max).

6. Antes de retirar o telefone, tirar a 
válvula de silicone e libertar a pressão 
manualmente.

4 .  A b r i r  a  t a m p a  d a  v á l v u l a 
unidireccional.

1. Premir f i rmemente o botão de 
libertação e virá-lo para a direita.

5. Usar o extractor para bombear o 
vácuo para cima e a instalação está 
completa.

3. Alinhar e inserir o telefone, rodar 
para a esquerda e bloqueá-lo.

Pres
sio

ne

19

PT



20

IT

Cassa Protettiva di Cellulare 
Subacquea da 40 m
Manuale di Istruzioni
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Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare questo 
prodotto.

Si prega di conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.

Si prega di comprendere il contenuto e poi fare l'uso corretto.

Assicurare di controllare se la cassa subacquea può funzionare normalmente 
o nessuna perdita d'acqua prima dell'uso (Non mettere nel telefono cellulare, 
prima mettere i tovaglioli di carta o gli oggetti assorbenti nella cassa 
subacquea, controllare se l'anello impermeabile è stato installato, chiudere la 
cassa subacquea ed immergerla in acqua di circa 15 cm per più di 10 minuti).

Spostarsi in un breve periodo di tempo tra luoghi con grandi differenze di 
temperatura, si può causare la formazione di condensa sulla superficie 
interna della cassa (piccole gocce d'acqua). In caso di condensa, rimuovere il 
telefono dalla cassa subacquea e pulire le gocce sulla cassa subacquea e sul 
telefono con un panno morbido e asciutto. Lasciare ad evaporare l'acqua
prima di usarlo.

Prima di immergerla in acqua , si consiglia di impostare il telefono cellulare in 
modalità aereo per ridurre il consumo energetico e la generazione di calore 
del telefono subacqueo.

Non danneggiare l'o-ring impermeabile. Non lasciare che polvere, sporcizia, 
ecc. accumulano tra l'O-ring impermeabile e la cassa esterna per evitare le 
perdite d'acqua.

Non utilizzare la cassa subacquea in acqua oltre i 40 metri o in luoghi in cui la 
temperatura dell'acqua supera i 40 °C.

Dopo l'uso, si prega di risciacquare con acqua, pulire con un panno morbido o 
asciugare.

1. Prefazione

2. Precauzioni prima di usare

3. Annunci

IT
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A. Foro per corda da polso
B. Pulsante di modalità (sinistra)
C. Pulsante di ripresa
D. Bottone power.
E. Pulsante di modalità (destra)
F. Pulsante di fotocamera /
conversione fotocamera
anteriore e posteriore

G. Attacco a vite a quarto di giro
H. Anello per lenti
I. Camera
J. Fermaglio dello specchio del filtro
K. Interfaccia di scarpa fredda
L. Valvola unidirezionale
M. Blocco di sicurezza

(1) Fare clic sul pulsante D di potenza, accendere lo schermo della 
fotocamera, quindi cliccare sul pulsante F per avviare l'app della 
fotocamera.
(2) Cliccare sul pulsante C per scattare una foto e cliccare sul pulsante
F per alternare tra gli obiettivi della fotocamera anteriore e posteriore.

Struttura del prodotto

Metodo di uso

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. Procedura di installazione (Prendere iPhone 15 Pro Max come 
esempio)

2. Inserire la schiuma EVA (necessaria 
quando si utilizza l'iPhone 11 Pro Max).

4. Aprire il coperchio della valvola 
unidirezionale. 

6. Prima di r imuovere i l  telefono 
cel lulare, r imuovere la valvola in 
si l icone e r i lasciare la pressione 
manualmente.

1. Premere con forza il pulsante di 
rilascio e ruotarlo verso destra.

3. All ineare i l telefono cellulare e 
ruotarlo verso sinistra per bloccarlo in 
posizione.

5. Utilizzare l'estrattore per pompare 
i l  vuoto verso l 'alto e completare 
l'assemblaggio.

Prem
ere
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Водолазный защитный чехол 
для мобильного телефона 40 м 

Инструкция по эксплуатации 

RU
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Перед использованием этой продукции внимательно
прочитайте настоящую инструкцию по эксплуатации.
Настоятельно необходимо как следует хранить настоящую
инструкцию по эксплуатации, чтобы в любое время на
будущее просмотреть.
Правильно используйте на основе полностью понимания
содержания.

Перед использованием настоятельно необходимо проверить 
нормальную операцию водолазного чехла или утечку воды (не 
вложить мобильного телефона, сначала вложить бумажную 
салфетку или водопоглощающую вещь в водолазный чехол, 
проверить состояние монтажа водонепроницаемого кольца, закрыть 
водолазный чехол и погрузить его в воду около 15 см на 10 мин).

За короткое время при движении в месте с большой разностью 
температур, может быть, вызвать появление конденсата (мелких каплей 
воды) на внутренней поверхности водолазного чехла. Если возникло 
явление конденсата, извлечь мобильный телефон из водолазного чехла 
и мягкой сухой тканью вытереть капли воды в мобильном телефоне,
после полного испарения водяного пара использовать.
Перед вложением в воду рекомендуем настроить мобильный телефон 
в режиме полета, чтобы уменьшить потребление электроэнергии и 
теплотворную способность мобильного телефона. 

Не испортить водонепроницаемое О-образное кольцо, не накопить 
пыли, грязи и др. Между водонепроницаемым О-образным кольцом и 
водолазным чехлом во избежание утечки воды.

Нельзя использовать водолазного чехла в месте, где глубина воды 
больше 40 м или температура воды больше 40℃ .
После применения чистой водой промывайте, вытирайте мягкой тканью 
или высушивайте.

1. Предисловие

2. Руководство перед использованием 

3. Особые замечания

RU
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A.Отверстие веревки запястья

B. Кнопка режима (слева)

C. Кнопка фотографирования

D. Кнопка питания.

E. Кнопка режима (справа)

F. Кнопка фотоаппарата /
переключение передней и
задней веб-камеры
anteriore e posteriore

G. Свинченный стык четверти
H. Кольцо объектива
I. Веб-камера
J. Кнопка-зажим фотофильтра
K. Интерфейс ласточкина хвоста
L. Невозвратный клапан 
M. Застежка безопасности

(1) Нажать кнопку D – кнопку электропитания, зажечь экран 
фотоаппарата, потом нажать кнопку F и запустить app 
фотоаппарата.
(2) Нажать кнопку C и фотографировать, нажать кнопку F и 
переключать передний и задний фотообъектив.

Конструкция продукции

Метод использования

RU
4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. Этапы установки (например, iPhone 15 Pro Max) 

2. Вкладывать EVA хлопок (в пользовании 
iPhone 11 Pro Max нужно вкладывать EVA 
хлопок).

4. Открывать крышку невозвратного клапана. 

6 .  До  извлечения смартфона снимать 
силикагелевый клапан, вручную постепенно 
понижать давление. 

1. Отпускать кнопку и с силой нажимать, 
вращать направо. 

3. Наводить и вкладывать смартфон, вращать 
налево, законтрить.

5 .  В о з д у ш н ы м  н а с о с о м  в в е р х  в е с т и 
вакуумирование, выполнять монтаж. 

на
жат

ь
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40 メートル潜水用携帯防水ケース

取扱説明書
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本製品をご利用する前に、本取扱書をよく読んでください。

使う前に潜水ケースが正常に操作できるかどうか、水漏れがないかどう
かをぜひ確認してください（携帯電話を入れずに、まず潜水ケース内に
ティッシュペーパーや水吸着物を入れて、防水リングがしっかりと取り
付けられていることを確認し、潜水ケースを閉じて深さ約 15cm の水に
10 分間以上つけてください）。

短時間内で温度差の大きい場所に移動する場合、ダイビングハウジング
の中表面には結露（小さな水玉）が発生する可能性があります。ダイビ
ングハウジングから携帯を取り出して、柔らかくて乾かいた布でダイビ
ングハウジングと携帯上の水玉を拭き取って、水蒸気が完全に蒸発して
からご利用ください。

携帯電話の水中の電力消費と発熱を減らすために、水に入る前に、携
帯電話を飛行モードに設定することをお勧めします。

40 米深さを超えた水、または水温が 40℃を超えた所でダイビン
グハウジングを利用しないでください。

使用後は、水で洗い流し、柔らかい布で拭いてまたは乾かしてください。

防水の O リングを破損しないでください。水漏れを防止するため
に、埃、汚れなどを防水 O リングとダイビングハウジングの間に
付着させないでください。

1. 前書き

2. 使用前の心得

3. 注意事項

今後随時に調べられるようにするために、本取扱書を必ずよ
く保管してください。

内容を十分に理解する上に、正確的にご利用ください。
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A. 腕紐穴

B. モードボタン（左）

C. 撮影ボタン

D. 電源ボタン

E. モードボタン（右）

F. カメラボタン / フロントリ

アカメラ転換

G. 四分の一ボルト差込口

H. レンズリング

I. カメラ

J. フィルタークリップ

K. コールドシューインターフェース

L. チェックバルブ

M. 安全ロック

(1) D の電源ボタンを押してカメラの画面を表示させ、F ボタンを押し
てアプリを起動してください。
(2) ボ C タンを押すと撮影でき、F ボタンを押すと前後のカメラレンズを
切替できます。

 製品構造

利用方法

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max
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5. 設置手順（iPhone 15 Pro Max を例にする）

2. EVA コットンを入れます（iPhone 
11 Pro Max を使う場合は EVA コッ
トンを入れる必要がある）。

4. チェックバルブカバーを開きま
す。

6. 携帯電話を取る前に、シリカゲル
バルブを外し、手動で圧力を逃がす。

1. リリースボタンを強く押して、右
に回転します。

3. アライメントして携帯電話を入
れ、左に回してロックします。

5. 抽気筒を用いて真空引きを行い、
取り付けが完了した。

押
す

JP



40m 다이빙 폰케이스

사용 설명서

KO
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본 제품을 사용하기 전에 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽으십시오 .

사용하기 전에 다이빙 케이스가 정상 사용 가능한지 또는 누수 여부를 반드시 확

인해야 합니다 . ( 휴대폰을 넣지 않고 , 

먼저 다이빙 케이스 내부에 티슈거나 흡수성 물품을 넣은 후 , 방수링 장착 여부

를 확인한 다음 , 

다이빙 케이스를 닫고 약 15cm 깊이의 물에 10 분 이상 놓아둡니다 .)

단시간 내에 온도차가 큰 장소로 이동하면 다이빙 케이스의 내부 표면에 결로현
상이 발생할 수 있습니다 ( 작은 물방울 ). 결로현상이 발생하는 경우 , 휴대폰을 
다이빙 케이스에서 꺼내어 부드러운 마른 천으로 다이빙 케이스와 휴대폰의 물 
방울을 닦아내고 , 물기가 완전히 제거된 후에 사용하십시오 . 

물에 들어가기 전에 , 휴대폰을 비행 모드로 설정함으로써 , 물 속에서 휴대폰의 
전력 소모를 감축하고 열 발생 상황을 줄입니다 . 

방수 O 링을 손상시키지 마십시오 . 물이 새지 않도록 방수 O 링과 다이빙 케이스 
사이에 먼지와 오물 등이 쌓이지 않도록 주의하십시오 . 

40 m 이상인 물 속이거나 40℃ 이상 수온에서 다이빙 케이스를 사용하지 마십
시오 . 

사용 완료 후 맑은 물로 깨끗이 세척한 다음 부드러운 천으로 닦거나 바람에 말리
십시오 .

나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 설명서를 잘 보관하십시오 . 

내용을 잘 읽고 충분히 숙지한 후 , 올바르게 사용하십시오 . 

1. 머리말

2. 사용하기전 주의사항

3. 주의사항

KO
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A. 손목끈 구멍

B. 모드 버튼 ( 왼쪽 )

C. 촬영 버튼

D. 전원 버튼

E. 모드 버튼 ( 오른쪽 )

F. 카메라 버튼 / 전후면 카메라 전환

G.1/4 볼트홀

H. 렌즈링

I. 카메라

J. 필터 버클

K. 콜드 슈

L. 편도 밸브

M. 안전잠금장치

(1) D 전원 버튼을 클릭하여 , 카메라 화면을 켜고 , F 버튼을 클릭하여 카메라 앱

을 시작하세요 .

(2) 촬영하려면 C 버튼을 클릭하고 , F 버튼을 클릭하여 전후면 카메라를 전환하

세요 . 

제품 구조

사용방법

KO
4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. 설치 절차 (iPhone 15 Pro Max 를 예로 들어 설명 )

2. EVA 폼을 삽입합니다 (iPhone 11 Pro 

Max 사용 시 필요 ).

4. 단방향 밸브 커버를 엽니다 . 

6. 휴대폰을 제거하기 전에 실리콘 밸브를 

제거하고 수동으로 압력을 해제합니다 .

1. 릴리스 버튼을 꾹 누르고 오른쪽으로 돌

립니다 .

3. 휴대폰을 정렬하고 왼쪽으로 돌려 제자리

에 고정합니다 .

5. 추출기를 사용하여 진공을 위로 펌핑하고 

설치를 완료합니다 .

누
름
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40 米潜水手机保护壳
使用说明书



请在使用本产品之前，仔细阅读说明书。

使用前请务必检查潜水壳是否可以正常操作或不漏水（不要放入手机，
先在潜水壳内放入纸巾或者吸水物品，检查防水圈是否安装好，
关闭潜水壳并将其浸入约 15cm 的水中 10 分钟以上）。

短时间内在温差很大的场所间移动可能会使潜水壳的内表面出
现结露（小水珠）。如果发生结露现象，请从潜水壳中取出手
机并且用柔软的干布擦去潜水壳和手机上的水珠，等水汽完全
蒸发后再使用。

下水前，建议将手机设置为飞行模式，以减少水下手机耗电及发热量。

请勿在超过 40 米水深的水中或水温超过 40℃的地方使用潜水壳。

使用完，请用清水冲洗干净，用软布擦拭或吹干。

请勿损坏防水 O 型圈，请勿让灰尘、污物等积累在防水 O 型圈
和潜水壳之间，以免造成漏水。

1. 前言

2. 用前须知

3. 注意事项

请务必妥善保管本说明书，以便日后随时查阅。

请在充分理解内容的基础上，正确使用。

CN
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A. 手腕绳孔

B. 模式按钮（左）

C. 拍摄按钮

D. 电源键

E. 模式按钮（右）

F. 相机按钮 / 前后摄像头转换

G. 1/4" 螺丝接口

H. 镜头圈

I. 摄像头

J. 滤镜卡扣

K. 冷靴接口

L. 单向阀

M. 安全锁扣

(1) 点击 D 键电源键，点亮相机屏幕，然后点击 F 键启动相机 APP。
(2) 点击 C 键拍摄，点击 F 键为前后摄像头切换 。

产品结构

使用方法

4. iPhone 15 / 15 Pro / 15 Pro Max / 15 Plus / 14 / 14 Pro / 14 Pro Max / 14 Plus / 
13 / 13 Pro / 13 Pro Max / 12 / 12 Pro / 12 Pro Max / 11 Pro Max



5. 安装步骤（以 iPhone 15 Pro Max 为例）

按

4. 打开单向阀盖子。

1. 释放按钮用力按下，向右旋转。

3. 对准放入手机，向左旋转，锁紧。

5. 使用抽气筒往上抽真空，   
安装完成。

6. 取手机之前，抠下硅胶阀，
手动泄压。

2. 放 入 EVA 棉（ 使 用 iPhone 11 
Pro Max 时需要放入 EVA 棉）。
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